



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 25]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 21, 2017
Aani 7, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2048

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc.,
issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning (Levy of Infrastructure and Amenities Charges) Rules, 2008 106-107

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Rules 1975 107-108

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Catering Establishments Rules, 1959 .. 108-109

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Catering Establishments Rules, 1959

*[G.O. Ms. No. 108, Labour and Employment (H1), 25th May 2017, வைகாசி 11, ஹேவினாம்பி,
திருவள்ளூர் ஆண்டு-2018.]*

No. SRO A-29/2017.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 29 of the Tamil Nadu Catering Establishments Act, 1958 (Tamil Nadu Act XIII of 1958), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Catering Establishments Rules, 1959.

2. The amendments hereby made shall come into force with effect on and from the date of publication of the notification in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said rules,-

(1) in rule 3, in sub-rule (2), for the TABLE, the following Table shall be substituted, namely:

"THE TABLE.

If the number of employees proposed to be employed on any day during the calendar year to which the registration relates:-

<i>Number of employees</i>	<i>Fees. (In Rupees)</i>
does not exceed 5.	250/-
exceeds 5 but does not exceed 10.	500/-
exceeds 10 but does not exceed 20.	1,000/-
exceeds 20 but does not exceed 50.	2,500/-
exceeds 50 but does not exceed 100.	5,000/-
exceeds 100 but does not exceed 500.	10,000/-
exceeds 500.	50,000/-";

(2) in rule 5-A, in sub-rule (3), for the words "rupees thirty", the words "rupees hundred" shall be substituted;

(3) in rule 6-A, in sub-rule (2), for the words "rupees Fifteen", the words "rupees one hundred" shall be substituted;

(4) in rule 7 in sub-rule (1), for the words "rupees Fifteen", the words "rupees one hundred" shall be substituted."

P. AMUDHA,
Secretary to Government.